

**G.R-270 of 2021**  
**R-270/2021**

**Order No. 29 dated 21.02.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance and ER of WA.

The accused Nepal Barman, Aranya Deb, Sujan Modak and Mintu Mia are present by filing hazira.

No NER is received in respect of accused No. 2 and 4.

Issue fresh warrant accused No.4 through Pundibari P.S.

Issue reminder.

One report is received from SI Manik Barman of Sahebganj P.S stating that the accused Aranya Deb has died on 07.01.2025 but the said accused is present in court. With the report one photocopy of death certificate along with the Councillor certificate has been annexed but the said police officer has annexed such report without scrutiny. The negligent conduct of the concerned officer is undesirable in all respects and he should bear in mind that any orders emanating from the court's of law must be enforced properly and with due care and caution. This approach of a personnel entrusted with the maintenance of law and order is highly reprehensible and needs to be dealt with in a stringent manner.

Let a copy of this order be sent to S.P Cooch Behar for information.

Send a copy of this Order to SI Manik Barman of Sahebganj P.S information and strict compliance.

Send a copy of this order to O.C Sahebganj P.S for information and strict compliance.

Fix **01.03.2025** for appearance, report and personal appearance of I/C SI Manik Barman of Sahebganj P.S and O.C Sahebganj P.S and ER.

BC-II to comply.

**J.M 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Dinhata, Cooch Behar**  
**(J.O Code- WB 1265)**

**Copy forwarded to:-**

- 1. S.P Cooch Behar**
- 2. O.C Sahebganj P.S**
- 3. S.I Manik Barman of Sahebganj P.S**